study population consists of - four (4) seaports operating in Nigeria. The study took a census. Thirty (30) 

respondents were drawn from each of the seaport making a total of one hundred and twenty (120) respondents to 

whom copies of structured questionnaires were administered. However, one hundred and fourteen (114) 

respondents were retrieved and used for analysis. The hypotheses were tested using the Pearson Product 

Moment Correlation with the aid of statistical packages of social science (SPSS) version 27.0. The study’s 

findings revealed that there is a very strong, positive and statistically significant relationship between ISPS code